

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re DENTAL SUPPLIES ANTITRUST LITIGATION	No. 1:16-CV-00696-BMC-GRB ALL CASES
---	--

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF
SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 A. Investigation and Complaints 5

 B. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Affirmative Defenses 6

 C. Discovery 6

 D. Class Certification and *Daubert* Motions 9

 E. Mediation and Settlement 9

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES 11

 A. Time and Labor of Class Counsel..... 12

 B. Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation 13

 C. The Risks of the Litigation 14

 D. Quality of Representation 15

 E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement 17

 1. The Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method..... 17

 2. Market-Rate Fee Agreements Support the Requested Award 19

 3. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method 20

 F. Public Policy 22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 23

V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE REASONABLE 25

VI. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE GIVEN AUTHORITY TO DISTRIBUTE THE AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 27

VII. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	25
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, NA</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	11
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Company</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7178, 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017)	16, 24
<i>Dahl v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC</i> , No. 1:07-cv-12388, ECF Nos. 1051, 1095 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2015)	18
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , No. 82-cv-1912-ILG, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....	23
<i>Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-184, 2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007)	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 No. 11-cv-8472-KBF, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)..... 24

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-md-1775-JG, 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011) 12

In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-2147-PHX, 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012)..... 18

In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 95-cv-3431-ARR, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001)..... 23

In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Ins. Litig.,
 No. 00-cv-9413-GBD, 2009 WL 762438 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2009)..... 20

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 10-md-1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) 27, 28

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-md-1413, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003) 3

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 12, 20, 22, 24

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2476-DLC, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 22

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-cv-2237-CS, 2011 WL 12627961 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011) 3, 27

In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 16-cv-696-BMC-GRB, 2016 WL 5415681 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016) 6

In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 16-cv-696-BMC-GRB, 2017 WL 4217115 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017) 6

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018) 3, 16, 18, 26

In re Endosurgical Prods. Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-cv-8809, ECF No. 196 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2009)..... 16

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 4

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.,
 No. 12-md-2389-RWS, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) 3, 13

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 3, 18, 19

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11-cv-02509, 2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015)..... 26

In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-cv-1602, ECF No. 461 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2013)..... 16

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 3

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-md-02521, 2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)..... 24

In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
 No 96-cv-1262-RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2001)..... 3, 4

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 3, 22, 23, 26

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 93-cv-5904-CPS, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)..... 3, 17

In re Metoprolol Succinate Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-0052, ECF No. 193 (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2012)..... 18

In re Municipal Derivatives Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-02516-VM, 2016 WL 11543257 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016)..... 3

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 13, 21

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-2731, ECF No. 105 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 3, 18, 27

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 09-cv-07666, ECF Nos. 693, 697, 697-1, 701 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 18

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 13, 18

In re Revco Secs. Litig.,
 No. 89-cv-593, 1992 WL 118800 (N.D. Oh. May 6, 1992) 27

In re Revco Secs. Litig.,
 No. 89-cv-593, 1993 WL 497188 (N.D. Oh. Sep. 14, 1993)..... 27

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 4

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., No.,
 No. 08-md-1000, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) 18, 23

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y.1999)..... 21

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-00318, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) 18, 27

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-cv-340, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009)..... 3, 18

In re Universal Service Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.,
 No. 02-md-1468-JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011) 19

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.,
 No. 07-md-1894, ECF No. 521 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014) 3, 27

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig. (Urethane I),
 No. 04-md-1616, ECF No. 995 (D. Kan. July 22, 2009)..... 18

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig. (Urethane II),
 No. 04-md-1616, ECF No. 2210 (D. Kan. Dec. 13, 2011) 18

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig. (Urethane III),
 No. 04-md-1616, ECF Nos. 3274, 3276 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) *passim*

In Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-md-1738-BMC, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) 11, 12, 13, 15

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-md-1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) 18

In re Warner Commc’n Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 15

In re Wellbutrin SR Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-cv-5525, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158833 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011) 18

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-cv-2431, ECF No. 485 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012) 18

In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 22

Ivax Corp. v. Aztec Peroxides, LLC,
No. 02-cv-00593, ECF No. 78 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2005)..... 27

Kindle v. Dejana,
308 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 24

Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.,
No. 95-cv-4954-DAB, 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999) 17

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
No. 12-cv-03419-GBD, ECF Nos. 817, 817-1, 837 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 21

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. 02-cv-0944, 2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006) 19

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
No. 99-cv-01923, 2006 WL 2729260 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006)..... 14

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 21

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 20, 21

Marchbanks Truck Serv., Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
No. 07-cv-1078, 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014) 18, 27

McKinney on behalf of Res. Capital Corp. v. Cohen,
No. 17-cv-1381-LLS, 2017 WL 2271541 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017)..... 27

Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
 No. 07-cv-5985, ECF No. 514 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2011) 16

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 23

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 19

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 22

Montague v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 09-cv-00687, 2011 WL 3626541 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2011)..... 19

Moore v. United States,
 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (Fed. Cl. 2005) 19

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Svc. Dist. v. Tyco,
 No. 05-cv-12024, ECF No. 407 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2010) 16

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 27

Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Laboratories, Inc.,
 No. 07-cv-142, ECF No. 243 (D. Del. May 31, 2012) 18

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
 No. 13-cv-01229, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015) 19

Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.,
 No. 02-cv-8238-DLC, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)..... 3

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
 No. 08-cv-5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 18

Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.,
 No. 04-cv-74654, 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009) 14

United Telecommc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 No. 90-cv-2251, 1994 WL 326007 (D. Kan. June 1, 1994) 19

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
 No. 12-cv-7452-RLE, 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 26

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 11, 13, 21

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 14

Whittington v. Taco Bell of Am., Inc.,
No. 10-cv-01884, 2013 WL 6022972 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2013)..... 18

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
No. 03-cv-2200, 2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2007)..... 18

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11-cv-9051-CM, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 6

Other Authorities

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §16:5 23

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 17:1..... 25
